

To be argued by
WALTER RIEMAN
Time requested: 30 minutes

CTQ-2022-03

In the Court of Appeals of the State of New York

PETRÓLEOS DE VENEZUELA S.A., PDV HOLDING, INC.,
AND PDVSA PETRÓLEO S.A.,

Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellants,

—against—

MUFG UNION BANK, N.A. AND GLAS AMERICAS LLC,

Defendants-Counter-Claimants-Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

WALTER RIEMAN
JONATHAN H. HURWITZ
SHANE D. AVIDAN
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
Telephone: 212-373-3000
Facsimile: 212-757-3990
wrieman@paulweiss.com

MATTHEW S. SALERNO
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
1271 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020-1300
Telephone: 212-906-1200
Facsimile: 212-751-4864
matthew.salerno@lw.com

ROBERTO J. GONZALEZ
(*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006-1047
Telephone: 202-223-7300
Facsimile: 202-223-7420

Attorneys for Respondents

June 2, 2023

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Statement of Related Litigation	x
Table of Authorities	xiii
Glossary	xix
Questions Presented.....	1
Summary of Argument	2
Statement of the Case	7
A. The Parties	7
B. The 2016 Exchange Offer	8
C. The September 2016 Resolution of the Venezuelan National Assembly Did Not Declare That the Exchange Offer or the Governing Documents Were Illegal or Unenforceable.....	13
D. The Governing Documents Were Consistent with Venezuelan Law and Appellants’ Decades-Long and Unquestioned Practice.....	16
E. Investors Had Every Reason to Believe That the Governing Documents Were Lawful and Enforceable	18
F. Subsequent Political Developments in Venezuela.....	22
G. PDVSA’s 2019 Default	22
H. Proceedings in the District Court.....	23
I. The Second Circuit’s Ruling.....	25
Argument.....	28
I. The Substantive Law of New York Law Governs This Action.....	28
A. The Parties Agreed to the Application of New York Law.....	28
B. New York Was the Center of Gravity of the Exchange Offer and the Governing Documents.....	32

II. Appellants’ Challenge to the Enforceability of the Governing Documents Does Not Raise Any Issue of “Validity” Under UCC Section 8-110.....	34
A. Judge Failla Correctly Interpreted UCC Section 8-110	35
1. Customary Usage.....	35
2. Legislative History.....	37
3. The Hawkland Treatise	41
4. Absence of Reported Case Law.....	43
5. Appellants’ Reliance on UCC Section 8-202 Is Misplaced	44
B. Judge Failla’s Interpretation Is Consistent with Fundamental New York Legal Principles and Legislative Policies	46
C. Appellants Do Not Raise Any Question of “Validity”	48
III. None of the Common-Law Doctrines That Appellants Invoke Requires Application of Venezuelan Law	51
A. Appellants’ Claims Do Not Implicate Actual Authority	51
B. New York Law Bars Appellants’ “Capacity” Argument	53
C. Under New York Law, Respondents Are Not Bound by Alleged Venezuelan-Law Limitations on Appellants’ “Power to Contract”	58
D. The Center of Gravity Standard Does Not Require Application of Venezuelan Law.....	60
E. Alleged Venezuelan Public Policy Cannot Override the Parties’ Choice of New York Law	62
F. Venezuelan Law Does Not Apply Under Choice-of-Law Principles Concerning Alleged Illegality.....	66
Conclusion.....	69

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>2138747 Ontario, Inc. v. Samsung C & T Corp.</i> , 144 A.D.3d 122 (1st Dep’t 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 372 (2018).....	31
<i>ABB, Inc. v. Havtech, LLC</i> , 176 A.D.3d 580 (1st Dep’t 2019)	63
<i>Anglo-Iberia Underwriting Management Co. v. PT Jamsostek</i> , 1998 WL 289711 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 1998), <i>aff’d in part</i> , 235 F. App’x 776 (2d Cir. 2007)	52
<i>Bank Leumi Trust Co. of New York. v. Wulkan</i> , 735 F. Supp. 72 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	33
<i>Baron v. Port Authority.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 271 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 271 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2001)	55
<i>BDC Management Services, LLP v. Singer</i> , 2016 WL 75603 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 07, 2016)	63
<i>Board of Commissioners v. E.H. Rollins & Sons</i> , 173 U.S. 255 (1899).....	45
<i>Board of Commissioners v. Potter</i> , 142 U.S. 355 (1892).....	45
<i>Bohlen v. DiNapoli</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 434 (2020)	38
<i>Broder v. O’Brien</i> , 60 Misc. 2d 1039 (Sup. Ct. Oswego Cnty. 1969)	55
<i>Brown & Brown, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 364 (2015).....	64

<i>Business Incentives Co. v. Sony Corp. of America</i> , 397 F. Supp. 63 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	64
<i>Canada Southern Railway Co. v. Gebhard</i> , 109 U.S. 527 (1883).....	57
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Naxos of America, Inc.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 540 (2005).....	7
<i>Capstone Logistics Holdings, Inc. v. Navarrete</i> , 2018 WL 6786338 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2018).....	62, 63
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Charles Kowsky Resources, Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1991)	60
<i>Chauca v. Abraham</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 325 (2017).....	35
<i>Commodities & Minerals Enterprise Ltd. v. CVG Ferrominera Orinoco, C.A.</i> , 49 F.4th 802 (2d Cir. 2022)	54, 56
<i>Crystallex International Corp. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , No. 1:17-mc-00151 (D. Del.).....	11
<i>Ehrlich-Bober Co. v. University of Houston</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 574 (1980).....	61
<i>Export-Import Bank v. Central Bank</i> , 2017 WL 1378271 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2017)	51, 52
<i>Federal Crop Insurance Corp. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947).....	59
<i>Goodman v. Deutsche-Atlantische Telegraphen Gesellschaft</i> , 166 Misc. 509 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. 1938).....	57
<i>Haag v. Barnes</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 554 (1961).....	60
<i>Hamilton Capital VII, LLC, I v. Khorrami, LLP</i> , 2015 WL 4920281 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Aug. 17, 2015).....	63

<i>Indosuez International Finance B.V. v. National Reserve Bank</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 238 (2002).....	55, 56, 61
<i>International Minerals & Resources, S.A. v. Pappas</i> , 96 F.3d 586 (2d Cir. 1996)	55
<i>IRB-Brasil Resseguros, S.A. v. Inepar Invs., S.A.</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 310 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J. Zeevi & Sons, Ltd. v. Grindlays Bank (Uganda) Ltd.</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 220 (1975).....	5, 28
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Controladora Comercial Mexicana S.A.B. De C.V.</i> , 2010 WL 4868142 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 16, 2010)	68, 69
<i>Knight-Ridder Broadcasting, Inc. v. Greenberg</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 151 (1987).....	42
<i>Korea Life Insurance Co. v. Morgan Guaranty Trust Co. of New York</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	66, 67, 68, 69
<i>People v. Litto</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 692 (2007).....	35
<i>Marine Midland Bank, N.A. v. United Missouri Bank, N.A.</i> , 223 A.D.2d 119 (1st Dep’t 1996)	63
<i>Medicrea USA, Inc. v. K2M Spine, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3407702 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2018)	65
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Walland</i> , 2021 WL 4131657 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2021).....	65
<i>Mindspirit, LLC v. Evalueserve Ltd.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	48
<i>Ministers & Missionaries Benefits Board v. Snow</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 466 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>New York Community Bank v. Woodhaven Associates, LLC</i> , 137 A.D.3d 1231 (2d Dep’t 2016)	51
<i>Northrop Grumman Ship Systems, Inc. v. Ministry of Defense</i> , 575 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2009).....	59
<i>Parmely v. Showdy</i> , 148 N.Y.S. 1086 (Sup. Ct. Oneida Cnty. 1914).....	68
<i>Parsa v. State</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 143 (1984).....	58
<i>In re Penn-Dixie Industries, Inc.</i> , 22 B.R. 794 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	65
<i>Philips Credit Corp. v. Regent Health Group</i> , 953 F. Supp. 482 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	33
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	32
<i>Riley v. County of Broome</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 455 (2000)	38
<i>Schnabel v. Trilegiant Corp.</i> , 697 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2012)	56, 57
<i>Sphere Drake Insurance v. Clarendon National Insurance</i> , 263 F.3d 26 (2d. Cir. 2001)	55
<i>Storr v. National Defence Security Council</i> , 1997 WL 633405 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 164 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 1998)	52
<i>Supply & Building Co. v. Estee Lauder International, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 223838 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2000)	64
<i>Vought v. Eastern Building & Loan Association</i> , 172 N.Y. 508 (1902)	54
<i>Welsbach Electric Corp. v. MasTec North American, Inc.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 624 (2006).....	64, 65

<i>Willis Re Inc. v. Herriott</i> , 550 F. Supp. 3d 68 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	63, 65, 66
<i>Worthington v. JetSmarter, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4933635 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2019).....	56
<i>Zurich Ins. Co. v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 309 (1994).....	32, 53

Statutes

N.Y. Business Corporation Law § 203	54
N.Y. Estates, Powers and Trusts Law §3-5.1	30
N.Y. General Obligations Law § 5-1401	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Uniform Commercial Code § 1-103.....	46
N.Y. Uniform Commercial Code § 1-105.....	29
N.Y. Uniform Commercial Code § 8-110.....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Uniform Commercial Code § 8-202.....	44, 45, 46

Other Authorities

7 William D. Hawkland et al., Uniform Commercial Code Series § 8-101:5 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
8 David Frisch, Lawrence’s Anderson on the U.C.C. § 8-101:4 (3d ed. 2022)	39
Act to Amend the UCC, ch. 566, § 1, 1997 N.Y. Laws 3287.....	38
Frank E. Babb et al., <i>Legal Opinions to Third Parties in Corporate Transactions, Legal Opinions to Third Parties in Corporate Transactions</i> , 32 Bus. Law 553 (1977).....	36
Bill Jacket, 1997 A.B. 6619, ch. 566.....	37, 40, 49
Carl S. Bjerre, <i>Investment Securities</i> , 76 Bus. Law. 1371 (2021).	43

Scott FitzGibbon & Donald W. Glazer, <i>Legal Opinions in Corporate Transactions: The Opinion that Stock is Duly Authorized, Validly Issued, Fully Paid and Nonassessable</i> , 43 Wash. & Lee L. Rev 863 (1986).....	36
Scott FitzGibbon & Donald W. Glazer, <i>Legal Opinions in Corporate Transactions: The Opinion on Agreements and Instruments</i> , 12 J. Corp. L. 657 (1987)	58
James J. Fuld, <i>Legal Opinions in Business Transactions—An Attempt to Bring Some Order Out of Some Chaos</i> , 28 Bus. L. 915 (1973)	36
James B. Halpern, <i>Defining the “Validity” of a “Security” under Article 8</i> , 12 UCC Law J. 195 (1980)	40
Gilbert Law Dictionary (1st ed. 1994)	37
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 187	65
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 202	66
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 302	48
Oxford Modern English Dictionary (1993)	37
James Steven Rogers, <i>Policy Perspectives on Revised UCC Article 8</i> , 43 UCLA L. Rev. 1431 (1996).....	2
